functional currency of that entity (refer to note 2.2 for details on the group's functional currencies). These exposures are mainly to
the US$. The Rand's levels impacted negatively on the translation of the US$ debt facilities at 30 June 2023. Refer to note 32 for
further detail.

Translation of the international net assets was impacted by a weakening of the Rand against the Australian dollar from
R11.25/A$1 at 30 June 2022 to R12.56/A$1 on 30 June 2023. A gain of R1 123 million has been recognised in other
comprehensive income relating to the translation of the international net assets to Rand.

The group has reviewed its foreign currency exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities and has identified the following
sensitivities in the exchange rates that would affect profit and loss before tax:
• Rand/US$ exchange rate – 5% (2022: 4%) based on the standard deviation from a one-year forecast of various financial

institution outlooks
• A$/US$ exchange rate – 4% (2022: 4%) based on the standard deviation from a one-year forecast of various financial

institution outlooks

Only material foreign currency exposure balances were considered when determining the need for a sensitivity analysis and
therefore management has not performed a sensitivity analysis on PGK/US$ exchange rates.

SA Rand

Figures in million 2023 2022

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings

Rand against US$

Balance at 30 June  5 695  3 180

Strengthen by 5% (FY22: 4%)  285  127

Weaken by 5% (FY22: 4%)  (285)  (127)

Closing rate  18.83  16.27

Sensitivity analysis – contingent consideration liability: Mponeng

Rand against US$

Balance at 30 June  404  356

Strengthen by 5% (FY22: 4%)  20  14

Weaken by 5% (FY22: 4%)  (20)  (14)

Closing rate  18.83  16.27

Sensitivity analysis – contingent consideration liability: Eva Copper

US$ against A$

Balance at 30 June  185  —

Strengthen by 4% (FY22: 4%)  7  —

Weaken by 4% (FY22:4%)  (8)  —

Closing rate  0.67  —

SA Rand

Figures in million 2023 2022

Sensitivity analysis – other financial instruments

Rand against US$

Balance at 30 June  (132)  12

Strengthen by 5% (FY22: 4%)  495  26

Weaken by 5% (FY22: 4%)  (615)  (19)

Closing rate  18.83  16.27

US$ against A$

Balance at 30 June  408  268

Strengthen by 4% (FY22: 4%)  16  10

Weaken by 4% (FY22:4%)  (17)  (11)

Closing rate  0.67  0.69

Notes to the group financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2023

F-6

39 Financial risk management continued
Market risk continued
Commodity price sensitivity
The profitability of the group’s operations, and the cash flows generated by those operations, are affected by changes in the
market price of gold, and in the case of Hidden Valley, silver as well. Harmony entered into derivative contracts to manage the
variability in cash flows from the group’s production to create cash certainty and protect the group against lower commodity
prices. The general limit for gold hedging currently set by the Board is 20% for a 24-month period. The limit set by the Board is

[…]

increased borrowings, led to an unfavourable impact on the group's cost of debt. However, the increased interest rates had a
positive effect on the investment income earned on cash balances and restricted cash and investments. Although higher interest
rates along with increased debt levels had an unfavourable impact on the group's finance costs for the 2023 year, the group has
not entered into interest rate swap agreements as the interest rate risk continues to be assessed as low. The audit and risk
committee reviews the group's risk exposure quarterly.

Interest rate risk arising from borrowings is offset by cash and restricted cash and investments held at variable rates. As at
30 June 2023, management reasonably expects profit or loss before tax to increase/(decrease) by the following sensitivities:
• A 15 basis points (2022: 185 basis point) finance cost movement based on the average of a one-year forecast US Fed rate from

various financial institution outlooks
• A 50 basis points (2022: 88 basis points) sensitivity on interest received based on an average of a one-year forecast of the

South African prime interest rate from various financial institution outlooks.

The above analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

SA Rand

Figures in million 2023 2022

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings (finance costs)

US$-denominated borrowings

Increase by 15 basis point (FY22: 185 basis point)  (9)  (59)

Decrease by 15 basis points (FY22: 185 basis point)  9  59

Sensitivity analysis – financial assets (interest received)

Increase by 50 basis points (FY22: 88 basis points)  34  59

Decrease by 50 basis points (FY22: 88 basis points)  (34)  (59)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default or not meet its obligations in a timely manner. Financial instruments that are
subject to credit risk are restricted cash and investments, derivative financial instruments and cash and cash equivalents, as well
as trade and other receivables (excluding non-financial instruments).

Assessment of credit risk
In assessing the creditworthiness of local institutions, management uses the national scale long-term ratings. The credit risk arising
from cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and investments, and derivative financial assets is managed by ensuring amounts

[…]

31 Financial risk management continued
Market risk continued
Foreign exchange risk continued
The Rand weakened during the 2023 year by 15.7%, from a closing rate of R16.27/US$1 on 30 June 2022 to R18.83/US$1 on
30 June 2023. The volatility in the exchange rate is driven by global economic factors. Refer to note 4 of the group financial
statements for a discussion on some of the factors and their impact. The weakening negatively impacted on the derivative
valuations of contracts that were outstanding at 30 June 2023.

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from borrowings and cash denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of the entity, primarily to the US$. The Rand's levels impacted negatively on the translation of the US$ debt
facilities at 30 June 2023. Refer to note 24 for further detail.

The company has reviewed its foreign currency exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities and has identified the following
sensitivities in the exchange rates that would affect profit and loss before tax:
• Rand/US$ exchange rate – 5% (2022: 4%) based on the standard deviation from a one-year forecast of various financial

institution outlooks.

SA Rand

Figures in million 2023 2022

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings

Rand against US$

Balance at 30 June  5 695  3 180

Strengthen by 5% (FY22: 4%)  285  127

Weaken by 5% (FY22: 4%)  (285)  (127)

Closing rate  18.83  16.27

Sensitivity analysis – financial instruments

Rand against US$

Balance at 30 June  (11)  1

Strengthen by 5% (FY22: 4%)  40  2

Weaken by 5% (FY22: 4%)  (50)  (2)

Closing rate  18.83  16.27

Commodity price sensitivity
The profitability of the company’s operations, and the cash flows generated by those operations, are affected by changes in the
market price of gold. Harmony entered into derivative contracts to manage the variability in cash flows from the company’s
production to create cash certainty and protect the company against lower commodity prices. The general limit for gold hedging
currently set by the board is 20% for a 24-month period for the Harmony group. Management continues to top up these
programmes as and when opportunities arise to lock in attractive margins for the business, but are not required to maintain

[…]

increased borrowings, led to an unfavourable impact on the company's cost of debt. However, the increased interest rates had a
positive effect on the investment income earned on cash balances and restricted cash and investments. Although higher interest
rates along with increased debt levels had an unfavourable impact on the company's finance costs for the 2023 year, the
company has not entered into interest rate swap agreements as the interest rate risk continues to be assessed as low. The audit
and risk committee reviews the group's risk exposure quarterly.

Interest rate risk arising from borrowings is offset by cash and restricted cash and investments held at variable rates. As at
30 June 2023, management reasonably expects profit or loss before tax to increase/(decrease) by the following sensitivities:
• A 15 basis points (2022: 185 basis point) finance cost movement based on the average of a one-year forecast US Fed rate

from various financial institution outlooks
• A 50 basis points (2022: 88 basis points) sensitivity on interest received based on the average of a one-year forecast of the

South African prime interest rate from various financial institution outlooks.

The above analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

SA Rand

Figures in million 2023 2022

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings (finance costs)

US$-denominated borrowings

Increase by 15 basis point (FY22: 185 basis point)  (9)  (59)

Decrease by 15 basis points (FY22: 185 basis point)  9  59

Sensitivity analysis – financial assets (interest received)

Increase by 50 basis points (FY22: 88 basis points)  13  19

Decrease by 50 basis points (FY22: 88 basis points)  (13)  (19)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default or not meet its obligations in a timely manner. Financial instruments that are
subject to credit risk are restricted cash and investments, derivative financial instruments and cash and cash equivalents, as well
as trade and other receivables (excluding non-financial instruments).

Assessment of credit risk
In assessing the creditworthiness of local institutions, management uses the national scale long-term ratings. The credit risk arising
from cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and investments and derivative financial assets is managed by ensuring amounts